expenses (mortgage interest, rent and utilities) incurred following receipt of the funds. The
Association recognized the amount received as grant revenue as qualified expenses occurred and
barriers to entitlement were met. Application for forgiveness of the loan was made subsequent to
yearend, with inclusion of compliance substantiation and certification therein. However, at the
time of issuance of the financial statements, notice of forgiveness had not been received from the
lender. All indications are that the loan will be forgiven. However, if a portion of the loan must be
repaid, the terms (1% per annum, repayable over a maximum of five years with a ten-month
deferral period) are such that the Association has sufficient liquidity to repay the unforgiven
portion.

NOTE 13. PRIOR PERIOD RESTATEMENT

In 2020, the Association noted an error affecting previously reported financial information related
to deferred revenue and tours revenues.  Accordingly, the 2019 financial statements presented have
been updated to reflect the restatement.  The table below provides the detail of the restatement.

As Restated

As Previously

Reported Change

Statement of Financial Position as of September 30, 2019

   Current Liabilities

   Deferred revenue 818,419$   868,419$   (50,000)$

   Net Assets

   Without donor restrictions 2,459,608$   2,409,608$   50,000$

Statement of Activities for the year ended September 30, 2019

   Revenue and support

   Tour sales 2,715,480$   2,665,480$   50,000$

Statement of Functional Expenses for the year ended September 30, 2019

   Revenue and support

   Tour sales 2,715,480$   2,665,480$   50,000$

Statement of Cash Flows for the year ended September 30, 2019

   Cash flows from operating activities

   Change in net assets 229,777$   179,777$   50,000$

   Change in operating assets and liabilities

   Deferred revenue 30,122$   80,122$   (50,000)$

CERTIFIED PUBLIC ACCOUNTANTS & BUSINESS ADVISORS

www.azworld.com

M E M B E R :  A M ER I C A N  I N S T I T U T E  O F  C ER T I F I E D  P U B L I C  A CC O U N T A N T S